comes into operation, except section 241 and Division 8 of Part III of the New Act, will be 31 January

2017.

Amongst the key changes introduced in the New Act which will affect the financial statements of the

Group and of the Bank upon the commencement of the New Act on 31 January 2017 included:

During the period, the Bank had transferred a total of RM65,500,000 from its share premium account to

share capital pursuant to the New Act.

The adoption of the New Act did not have any financial impact on the Group and the Bank for the

current financial year as any accounting implications will only be applied prospectively, if applicable,

and the effect of adoptions mainly will be on disclosures to the annual report and financial statements

for the financial year ending 31 December 2017.

The preceding financial year audit report in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2016 was

not qualified by the external auditors.

12

KENANGA INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

(15678-H)

A4. Preceding financial period unaudited report

Statements of profit and loss

For the financial period ended 30 June 2016

As previously

reported

Effect of

merger

accounting As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Interest income 125,001   4,129   129,130

Interest expense (82,001)   (3,339)   (85,340)

Net interest income 43,000   790   43,790

Net income from Islamic

  banking operations 5,646   -   5,646

Other operating income 155,392   (62)   155,330

Net income 204,038   728   204,766

Other operating expenses (183,395)   (2,103)   (185,498)

Operating profit/(loss) 20,643   (1,375)   19,268

(Allowance for)/Write back of

  impairment on:

  - loans, advances and financing (304)   (624)   (928)

  - balances due from clients and

   brokers and other receivables 1,190   -   1,190

21,529   (1,999)   19,530

Share of results of associates (546)   (54)   (600)

Profit/(loss) before taxation and zakat 20,983   (2,053)   18,930

Taxation and zakat (6,622)   4   (6,618)

Profit/(loss) for the financial period 14,361   (2,049)   12,312

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently

  to profit or loss:

Foreign exchange differences on

  consolidation (5,131)   (97)   (5,228)

Share of other comprehensive loss

  in an associate (339)   (370)   (709)

Net gain on fair value changes of

  financial investments available-for-sale 15,167   (201)   14,966

Income tax relating to the components of

  other comprehensive income (3,792)   200   (3,592)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for

  the period, net of tax 5,905   (468)   5,437

Total comprehensive income/(loss)

  for the period, net of tax 20,266   (2,517)   17,749

The following comparative figures of the Group and the Bank's financial statements and notes have

been restated to conform with the current year presentation due to the adoption of the merger method

of accounting to reflect the acquisition of certain subsidiaries, assets and liabilities under the Group

Internal Reorganisation which was completed on 1 November 2016.

Group

13

KENANGA INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

(15678-H)

A4. Preceding financial year audit report (cont'd)

Statements of cash flows

For the financial period ended 30 June 2016

As previously

reported

Effect of

merger

accounting As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation 20,983   (2,053)   18,930

Adjustments for non-operating and non-cash items (34,810)   2,714   (32,096)

Operating (loss)/profit before working capital changes (13,827)   661   (13,166)

Changes in working capital:

Net changes in operating assets (496,424)   21,239   (475,185)

Net changes in operating liabilities 542,345   10,678   553,023

Cash generated from operations 32,094   32,578   64,672

Taxation and zakat paid (4,295)   (180)   (4,475)

Net operating cash flow 27,799   32,398   60,197

Cash flows from investing activities

Dividends received 730   696   1,426

Purchase of property, plant and equipment and

   intangible assets (162,621)   (2,162)   (164,783)

Acquisition of a joint venture (1,000)   -   (1,000)

Net sales of securities (215,884)   10,086   (205,798)

Net investing cash flow (378,775)   8,620   (370,155)

Cash flows from financing activities

Net repayment of borrowings 78,000   (7,000)   71,000

Net financing cash flow 78,000   (7,000)   71,000

Net change in cash and cash equivalents

   during the financial period (272,976)   34,018   (238,958)

Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 953,680   5,123   958,803

-

Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 680,704   39,141   719,845

Group

14

KENANGA INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

(15678-H)

A5. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

A6.

A7.

There were no changes made to the estimated figures reported in prior interim period.

A8.

(i)

(ii)

A9.

A10.

Dividends paid per share

A final dividend of 2.25 sen per share in respect of the financial year ended 31 December

2016, which amounted to RM16,257,320 was paid on 9 June 2017.

The Group’s performance was mainly dependent on Bursa Malaysia market volume and

value which in turn were affected by market sentiment and the country’s macro economic

cycles.

Nature and amounts in relation to assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows